



(1)

19.WP13330.26

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 1330 OF 2026

DINESH MANGULAL RATHOD AND ANR.

VS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH COLLECTOR, AKOLA AND OTHERS

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr.V. A. Lohia, counsel for the petitioners.
Mr. H. D. Futane, AGP for the respondent/State.

CORAM : NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.

DATED : 18.03.2026

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice for final disposal to the respondents, returnable on 17.04.2026.
3. Learned AGP waives notice for respondent nos. 1 and 2/State.
4. Learned Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the other respondents, by all modes permissible in law, in addition to regular mode of service.
5. Learned counsel for the petitioners to file an affidavit of service in that regard before the returnable date.
6. The learned counsel for the petitioners, by pointing out the order dated 10.09.2025 of this Court passed in Writ Petition No. 5169 of 2025, contends that some of the original plaintiffs before the trial Court have filed a separate petition referred to supra, in which this

Court, vide order dated 10.09.2025, while issuing notice, has protected the possession of the petitioner therein.

7. In that view of the matter, the possession of the petitioners in the present petition may not be disturbed till the returnable date.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)